

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 10 MAP 2018

IN THE INTEREST OF: L.J.B., A MINOR,

APPEAL OF: A.A.R., NATURAL MOTHER

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FREDERICK M. HENRETIG, M.D., HALLAM HURT, M.D., JUVENILE LAW CENTER, KIDSVOICE, PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, AND SUPPORT CENTER FOR CHILD ADVOCATES

Appeal from the Order of The Superior Court of Pennsylvania dated December 27, 2017, at No. 884 MDA 2017, Vacating the Order Entered May 24, 2017, of the Clinton County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division, at No. CP-18-DP-0000009-2017, and Remanding for Further Proceedings

Katharyn I. Christian McGee
(PA Bar No. 312347)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South Seventeenth Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

OF COUNSEL:

Frank P. Cervone
(PA Bar No. 37338)
SUPPORT CENTER FOR
CHILD ADVOCATES
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1200
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 546-9202

Marcel Pratt, City Solicitor
(PA Bar No. 307483)
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 683-5038
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Philadelphia Department of Human
Services*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Civil Finding of Child Abuse for Substance Exposed Infants is not Necessary to Protect Children	5
A. Pennsylvania’s Existing Referral Mechanism is Sufficient to Protect Substance Exposed Infants	5
B. Protective Custody under CPSL, the Juvenile Act, and Rules of Juvenile Court Procedure Effectively Ensure Children’s Protection	7
II. Construing Prenatal Substance Exposure as Child Abuse Will Deter Prenatal Care for Children and Women	9
A. Prevailing Standard of Care Favors Treatment of Prenatal Substance Use; Threat of a Child Abuse Finding Will Discourage Prenatal Care	10
B. Prenatal Substance Exposure May Have No More Lasting Detrimental Effects Than Other, Lawful Actions.....	16
III. Interpreting Prenatal Substance Exposure as Child Abuse Imposes Restrictions That Will Harm a Child	20
A. A Finding of Child Abuse Will Impose Restrictions That May Last a Lifetime and Long Exceed the Addiction Itself.....	20
B. Subjective Selection Biases and Drug Testing Inaccuracies Will Result in Unlawful Discriminatory Practices that Disproportionately Harm Women of Color, as well as Poor and Rural Women.....	23
1. Subjective Selection Biases	23
2. Testing Inaccuracies	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Johnson v. State, 602 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)12

In the Interest of L.B., 177 A.3d 308 (Pa. Super. 2017), *appeal granted*, 2018 Pa. LEXIS 1707 (Pa. Apr. 3, 2018)14, 19

New Jersey Dept. of Children and Families, Div. of Youth and Family Services v. A.L., 59 A.3d 576 (N.J. 2013).....12

New Jersey Div. of Child Protection and Permanency v. Y.N., 104 A.3d 244 (N.J. 2014)12

In re Valerie D., 613 A.2d 748 (Conn. 1992)12

Statutes

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301, *et seq.*1, 7

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 630321

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6315(a)(2)7

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6315(a)(3)7

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 634422

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344(d)22

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6386(a).....6

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6386(a)(2)14

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6386(b), (c)(1)-(4)6

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6501, *et seq.*7

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 63028

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6324(3)8

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341(c).....8

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6351(a).....9

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6351(b)9

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6351(b)(1)-(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 5106a.....	5
55 Pa. Code §3490.33	21
55 Pa. Code § 3490.39	21
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.13.....	12
Pa. R. Juv. Ct. P. § 1202	8
Pa. R. Juv. Ct. P. § 1202(A)(2)(a).....	8
Pa. R. Juv. Ct. P. § 1202(A)(2)(b)	8
Other Authorities	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>A Public Health Response to Opioid Use in Pregnancy</i> (2017).....	10
American College of Nurse Midwives, <i>Position Statement: Addiction in Pregnancy</i> (2013).....	11
The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Committee Opinion No. 473, Substance Abuse Reporting and Pregnancy: The Role of the Obstetrician-Gynecologist</i> (January 2011, reaffirmed 2014).....	11
The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Statement on Opioid Use During Pregnancy</i> (May 26, 2016), available at https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2016/ACOG-Statement-on-Opioid-Use-During-Pregnancy	12-13
The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Toolkit on State Legislation, Pregnant Women & Prescription Drug Abuse, Dependence and Addiction</i> (“ACOG Toolkit”), at 1	<i>Passim</i>
American Medical Association, <i>Perinatal Addiction - Issues in Care and Prevention H-420.962</i> (2017).....	10
American Public Health Association, <i>Policy Statement No. 9020: Illicit Drug Use by Pregnant Women</i> (1990)	11
Amnesty International, <i>Criminalizing Pregnancy: Policing Pregnant Women Who Use Drugs in America</i> (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>

Cara Angelotta, M.D. & Paul S. Appelbaum, M.D., <i>Criminal Charges for Child Harm from Substance Use in Pregnancy</i> , 45 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 193, 193 (2017).....	11
Danielle Kurtzleben, <i>Data Show Racial Disparity in Crack Sentencing</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Aug. 3, 2010	24
Fred M. Henretig, et al., <i>Child Abuse by Poisoning</i> , in Child Abuse: Medical Diagnosis and Management 549-599 (F.M. Henretig, et al. eds., Amer. Acad. of Pediatr. 3rd ed. 2009)	25
Hallam Hurt and Laura M. Betancourt, <i>Effect of Socioeconomic Status Disparity on Child Language and Neural Outcome: How Early is Early?</i> , 79 Pediatr. Res. 1-28 (2016).....	17
Hallam Hurt, et al., <i>Children With and Without Gestational Cocaine Exposure: A Neurocognitive Systems Analysis</i> , 31 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 334, 334-41 (2009).....	17
Hallam Hurt, et al., <i>Children With In Utero Cocaine Exposure Do Not Differ From Control Subjects on Intelligence Testing</i> , 151 Arch. of Pediatr. and Adolescent Med., 1237, 1237-41 (1997)	17
Hallam Hurt et al., <i>Children With and Without Gestational Cocaine Exposure: A Neurocognitive Systems Analysis</i> , Neurotoxicology and Teratology, Nov.-Dec. 2009, at 335.....	16
Hallam Hurt, et al., <i>Inner-City Children Perform Poorly on Intelligence Testing Regardless of In Utero Cocaine Exposure</i> , 39 Pediatr. Res. (1996).....	17
Hallam Hurt, et al., <i>Natal Status of Infants of Cocaine Users and Control Subjects: A Prospective Comparison</i> , 15 J. Perinatology 297, 297-304 (1995)	17
Hallam Hurt, et al., <i>School Performance of Children with Gestational Cocaine Exposure</i> , 27 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 203, 203-11 (2005)	17
Hallam Hurt, M.D. and Laura M. Betancourt, Ph.D., <i>Turning 1 Year of Age in a Low Socioeconomic Environment: A Portrait of Disadvantage</i> , 38 J. Dev. Behav. Pediatr. 493, 493-500.....	17
Hallam Hurt, M.D., et al., <i>A Prospective Evaluation of Early Language Development in Children With In Utero Cocaine Exposure and in Control Subjects</i> , 130 J. Pediatr. 310, 310-12 (1997)	17
Hallam Hurt, M.D., et al., <i>Cocaine-exposed Children: Follow-up Through 30 Months</i> , 16 Dev. Behav. Pediatr. 29, 29-35 (1995)	17

Jay E. Mattingly et al., <i>Effects of Obstetric Analgesics and Anesthetics on the Neonate: A Review</i> , <i>Pediatric Drugs</i> , 2003, 5 (9), at 616	15
Katherine T. Wild, et al., <i>The Effect of Socioeconomic Status on the Language Outcome of Preterm Infants at Toddler Age</i> , 89 <i>Early Hum. Dev.</i> 743, 743-46 (2013).....	17
Lewis S. Nelson, Opioids, in Goldfrank’s <i>Toxicologic Emergencies</i> 492-509 (Robert S. Hoffman, et al. eds., 10th ed. 2015)	25-26
Malaika Babb et al., <i>Treating Pain During Pregnancy</i> , <i>Canadian Family Physician</i> , Vol. 56, (Jan. 2010), at 25–27	14
March of Dimes, <i>Fact Sheet: Policies and Programs to Address Drug-Exposed Newborns</i> (2014).....	11
Mary Anne Armstrong et al., <i>Perinatal Substance Abuse Intervention in Obstetric Clinics Decreases Adverse Neonatal Outcomes</i> , <i>Journal of Perinatology</i> , 2003, Vol. 23, at 3, 7.....	14
Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction During Pregnancy (2005), at 2, available at www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK64148/	13
National Perinatal Association, <i>Position Statement 2017: Perinatal Substance Use</i> (2017).....	11
<i>Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome</i> Cara Angelotta, UpToDate, Wolters Kluwer (Jan. 2018), available at https://www.uptodate.com/contents/neonatal-abstinence-syndrome?search=neonatal%20abstinence%20syndrome&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~18&usage_type=default&display_rank=1	13
<i>Statement on Substance Use, Misuse, and Use Disorders During and Following Pregnancy, with an Emphasis on Opioids</i> (2017)	11
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration: Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, <i>Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction in Opioid Treatment Programs</i> (Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP) Series, No. 43.), Chapter 13: Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction During Pregnancy (2005), at 2, available at www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK64148/	13
U.S. Department of Health of Human Services, Factsheet, <i>Pregnancy and Opioid Pain Medications</i> , available at https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/pdf/pregnancy_opioid_pain_factsheet-a.pdf	14
